
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
24 January 2017

Time 6.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Scrutiny 
Board and 
Panels

Venue Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre

Membership

Chair Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Lab)
Vice-chair Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Con)

Labour Conservative

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Cllr Udey Singh

Quorum for this meeting is  3 Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Julia Cleary
Tel/Email 01902 555046 julia.cleary@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of interest 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 5 - 10)

4 Matters arising 

DISCUSSION ITEMS

5 Presentation on the Wolverhampton Workbox 
[To receive a presentation in relation to the Workbox]

6 Skills and Employment Update (Pages 11 - 30)

7 Briefing Note - Skills and Employment Statistical Update (Pages 31 - 36)

8 Actions Against Recommendations from Scrutiny Review Employment and 
Skills 2015 (Pages 37 - 42)



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 22 November 2016

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren
Cllr Jonathan Yardley (Vice-Chair)

Cllr John Reynolds was also in attendance

Employees
Keren Jones
Heather Clarke
Martin Fox
Julia Cleary

Service Director
Service Development Manager 
Finance Business Partner
Scrutiny and Systems Manager

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Malcolm.

2 Declarations of interest
There were no declarations of interest. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct 
record.

4 Matters arising
Visit to the Custard Factory 

Officers confirmed that work was being carried out regarding the creation of a 
creative hub in the City and that a bid had been submitted in relation to this for the 
Gen-Y City project which included activities dedicated to diagnosis and support for 
young, creative businesses as the means of reviving city centres. Officers confirmed 

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

that representatives from the University were also involved in the Gen-Y project and 
that a more detailed report would be provided for the Panel in March.

The Visitor Economy Strategy

The Hotels Study had been circulated to members prior to the meeting, the study 
included information relating to overnight stays in the City and the length of time 
visitors were staying. 

The Visitor Survey had been completed and contained some interesting information 
regarding the cultural and creative sector. A piece of work was also being finalised to 
benchmark the City’s cultural offer and it was thought that the offer provided by 
Wolverhampton was strong in relation to similar areas. 

Visitor information and footfall

Officers stated that the recording of footfall was expected to be carried out by the BID 
and that staff were currently struggling to collate data and evidence in a meaningful 
way. The Service Director confirmed that agreement had been reached regarding the 
production of a Strategy for the Visitor and Creative Economy. 

Officers stated that the last Strategy had been produced in 2011 and there had been 
a lot of changes since then and that the new piece of work would be carried out over 
the next 5 months. It was stated that the new strategy would require a strong 
evidence base and that this would be time consuming to pull together in the first 
instance. The Strategy would include detailed sections on areas such as the visitor 
economy and the creative industries and would link into work across the entire 
Council including the City Wide Financial Strategy. 

Councillors considered that it might be useful to have information regarding who was 
visiting the City. The Service Director stated that some work had been carried out 
regarding this during the refurbishment of the Civic Halls when focus groups had 
been consulted. 

Members queried how the Council would drive the project through the 
Communications Framework and it was stated that the communications strategy 
would be refreshed and that partners would be involved in the process. Officers 
stated that backing from Partners was crucial in relation to the future branding of the 
City and that it was vital that information was provided to residents to enable them to 
know what was going on in the City and the future benefits. 

Councillors stated that information was now becoming more available to Members 
and that they were now able to start to understand how the building blocks of the 
visitor economy fitted together and worked.  The Panel thanked Officers for the 
provisions of the information. 

Members also considered that the information available would improve further once 
the new Civic Hall box office had been ins
[...]
iming to keep these places open 
and transform them to increase income and footfall.

 That it was the Council’s responsibility to ensure that the City grew.

Resolved: That the above comments be forwarded to the Scrutiny Board for 
consideration. 

6 Skills and Employment Update and the Wolverhampton Workbox
A briefing note was submitted to update the Panel on skills and employment activities 
in Wolverhampton, building on the last update which had focused on statistics. 

The Panel considered the following areas:

1. The City Work Place
There was now a skills and employment board made up of partners including the 
College, University, Schools and the DWP. It was recognised that sue to the 
complexity of the City a focused action plan was required regarding a small number 
of big initiatives. The main aim was to improve the support given to businesses to 

Page 5



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

help them recruit, grow and retain skilled local people, resulting in more jobs and 
more successful enterprise.

2. The City Work Box
This consisted of a website where an individual could start their employment journey. 
The aim was to create a virtual system that made it easier for local people to obtain 
information, advice and guidance, resulting in more local people accessing local 
employment and progressing in the workplace. There was a need to engage partner 
organisations in this process and events were planned towards the end of March 
which would include around 90 partners. 

3. The Learning City
Officers stated that this would be discussed in more depth at the next meeting of the 
Panel when an overview and demonstration of the Work Box would also be provided. 
The Learning City aimed to create a dynamic learning environment across the city 
centre, with strong connections into local communities.  It was seen as the first step 
in putting learning at the heart of the city’s overall development

The Panel considered that these areas were very important and placed t
[...]
t management 
was being built into EU funded projects.

It was noted that a paper regarding Brexit had been considered at the last meeting of 
the Audit Committee and it was agreed to distribute this to the Panel. 

The Panel commented that it was encouraging to have positive feedback and 
congratulated the Council on recent achievements including the Lichtenstein Room 
at the Art Gallery which had received good press and on-going work with public 
sector organisations. 

Resolved: That the update be noted. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
24 January 2017

Report title Skills and Employment Update

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility

Councillor John Reynolds
City Economy

Wards affected All

Accountable director Keren Jones, City Economy

Originating service City Economy

Accountable employee(s) Angela McKeever
Tel
Email 

Head of Skills
01902 551445
Angela.McKeever@wolverhampton.go
v.uk   

Report to be/has been 
considered by

Recommendation(s) for action or decision:

 The Scrutiny Panel note progress in delivering Wolverhampton’s Skills and 
Employment Action Plan.

Page 9

Agenda Item No: 6

mailto:Angela.McKeever@wolverhampton.gov.uk
mailto:Angela.McKeever@wolverhampton.gov.uk


This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

1.0 Purpose

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on 
skills and employment agenda in particular:
a) Wolverhampton skills and employment action plan - update
b) High level skills and retaining skills - monitoring and progress
c) Area review for Further Education skills
d) Engaging businesses to take up training and skills opportunities (refer to 

Programme 1 of the Skills and Employment Action Plan.

2.0 Background

2.1 Stronger City Economy Scrutiny has been receiving regular updates on the skills 
and employment agenda.  This report will provide a comprehensive update on this 
agenda in recognition of its importance to Wolverhampton.  Wolverhampton has 
consistently higher rates of out of work benefits, higher than Black Country and 
England average, reflected both in Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) claimants and 
those claiming health related benefit Employment and Support Allowance (ESA).  
Low and no qualifications is a primary driver for unemployment and economic 
inactivity.  Many of the new jobs created as a result of economic growth will be level 
4 and above resulting in a significant mismatch between the skills levels of city 
residents and demand from jobs attributed to new growth.  Wolverhampton 
currently has a higher proportion of its residents with no qualifications and a lower 
proportion of residents with higher level qualifications.

2.2 Wolverhampton City Strategy 2011-2026 set the target of achieving an 
employment rate of at least 70% by 2026 from a baseline of 61.3% in 2010.  
Wolverhampton’s employment rate is on an upward trend and is currently 65.2% 
(Annual Population Survey 2015-16).

2.3 Despite some progress, skills and employment is still one of the greatest challenges 
facing the city.  In autumn 2014, the Leader of the City of Wolverhampton Council 
announced the establishment of an independent Skills and Employment 
Commission, with the purpose of: 
 Improving the city’s prospects for sustainable growth, by ensuring the city had a 

workforce that meets the needs of current, and future employers, 
 Ensuring that the city’s residents had the skills and qualifications needed to 

compete successfully for local job opportunities. 

2.4 The Independent Commission recommended the following:
 Provide an improved joined up approach to careers advice for people of all ages 

in the city.  
 Improve the use of resources and create clearer roles across institutions and 

organisations concerned with education, training and skills development 
 Improve soft skills and addressing wider barriers to work
 Work with employers to address under-employment and in-work progression

Page 10



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

2.5 As a result of these recommendations, Wolverhampton Skills and Employment 
Action Plan was developed outlining the following programmes:

Programme 1, the City Work Place:  aims to improve the support given to 
businesses to help them recruit, grow and retain skilled local people, resulting in 
more jobs and more successful enterprise.
Programme 2, the City Work Box: aims to create a virtual system that makes it 
easier for local people to obtain information, advice and guidance, resulting in more 
local people accessing local employment and progressing in the workplace.
Programme 3, the Learning City: initially aims to create a dynamic learning 
environment across the city centre, with strong connections into local communities.  
This is the first step in putting learning at the heart of our city’s overall development.

2.6 In addition, in response to these challenges Cabinet Panel approved on 30 
November 2016 funding for a joint City of Wolverhampton Council and Department 
of Work and Pensions (DWP) funded Wolves@Work programme.

3.0 Skills and Employment Update

3.1 Following the Skills Commission, a Skills and Employment Action plan for the 
period 2016-17 was agreed with partners across the city in order to deliver a 
number of priority projects.  This was with a view to a longer term plan being put in 
place for the following 3 years from 2018-20. The delivery of this plan is being 
overseen by the Skills and Employment Board which meets bi-monthly. 

3.2 The Skills and Employment Action Plan aims to develop a whole systems approach 
to skills and employment in order to support growth, address skills shortages and 
improve skills and employment levels of residents especially those that face 
complex barriers to employment.  Performance information relating to the Skills and 
Employment Action Plan is attached as appendix 1.

3.3 PROGRAMME 1: THE CITY WORKPLACE aims to improve the support given to 
businesses to help them recruit, grow and retain skilled local people, resulting in 
more jobs and more successful enterprise.  

3.4 The Black Country Growth Hub offers a one stop shop approach to business 
assistance across the Black Country, with packages of support available to local 
businesses. It aims to equip Black Country manufacturing Small and Medium Sized 
Enterprises (SMEs) with the tools and support they need to compete, innovate and 
take advantage of supply chain opportunities on offer to them.  Our approach to 
business relationship and diagnostic is capturing intelligence on business needs 
including skills, training and workforce development needs.  The Enterprise team 
will look to engage and capture through our relationships with businesses, the 
following 
 understand and respond to the latest thinking, 
 trends and innovation in key sectors; 
 to provide feedback to the Growth Hub and other partners on key products and 

services; 

Page 11



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

 to secure engagement in the Councils regeneration and place growth agenda;
  to gain a heads up on any potential growth opportunity or de investment 

decision 
 understand local supply chains, 
 business financing arrangements,
 Workforce development plans.

3.5 To complement this, £1.8m European Regional Development Funding has been 
secured to fund the Black Country Advice Investment and Markets (AIM) project 
will offer specialist support for SMEs pooling business support across four local 
authorities, the University and Chamber of Commerce, enhanced with specialist 
consultancy and delivered via the Growth Hub delivering the following:  
Outputs Target
Diagnostic and brokerage support (3 hours) 1000
Business assists (12 hours) 460
New jobs created 115

3.6 The Skills for Growth Team have focused on supporting businesses to recruit 
locally. This kind of work focuses mainly on entry level, low skill vacancies but can 
be a successful tool for addressing unemployment as well as a successful way of 
encouraging local and incoming businesses to recruit locally.  Between January 
2016 and May 2016 the Skills for Growth team enabled 187 residents to access 
jobs in 9 local businesses.  The current Skills for Growth team engage with 
employers across Wolverhampton’s city centre and growth corridors in 2017. This 
will be enhanced by five additional workers engaging with employers through the 
joint CWC/ DWP wolves@work project (3.11).  Employer engagement will provide 
clear directions for the content and quality of training to be provided designed and 
delivered by local training partners. Referrals to the jobs will come from a wide 
range of local partners including wolves@work, JCP and Wolverhampton Learning 
Platform with jobs and training opportunities will be advertised on the Workbox site 

PROGRAMME 2: THE WOLVERHAMPTON WORKBOX 

3.7 The Wolverhampton Workbox aims to create a virtual system making it easier for 
local people to obtain information, advice and guidance, resulting in more local 
people accessing local employment and progressing in the workplace.  The Work 
Box is being co-designed with employers, Connexions, Adult Education, Schools, 
Wolverhampton College, University of Wolverhampton, the Community Learning 
Platform, DWP and training providers.  The site will be demonstrated at the 
Stronger City Economy Scrutiny meeting.

3.8 The Wolverhampton Workbox will be a fully functioning, interactive website which 
will act as a ‘front door’ to provide local people, businesses and providers with 
improved access to information, advice and job opportunities.  The Workbox builds 
on best practice developed by Telford which successfully aligned existing services 
behind a website contributing to a fall of 50% of 16-24 year olds out of work 
between April 2014 and March 2015.

Page 12



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

3.9 The Wor
[...]
under development include Individual Placement Support 
for people with mental health issues and support for lone parents on income 
support.  Three task and finish groups are meeting to identify programmes to 
support young people by addressing their specific needs.

3.19 PROGRAMME 3: THE LEARNING CITY aims to create a dynamic learning 
environment throughout the city, with strong connections into local communities. 
This is the first step is the creation of a learning quarter in the city centre.
 A modern Library Service – encouraging learning and literacy for all
 Relocation of the College to the City centre 
 Potentially a city Sixth Form Hub if the opportunity arises.
 Adult Education Services focusing on the most vulnerable 

High level skills and retaining skills - monitoring and progress

3.20 The City of Wolverhampton is home to the University of Wolverhampton which has 
23,000 students.  It has an excellent track record of its students finding employment 
with 96% of students finding employment, 80% of which in the West Midlands and 
66% in professional or managerial roles.  Despite this, skills retention is also an 
issue for the city.

3.21 Some graduates face barriers to moving into employment, therefore the ESF and 
YEI funded Impact project has commissioned specific support to unemployed 
graduates who need additional support in securing employment. For example 
graduates with a registered disability and/or graduates who have had a background 
in care. The project will support unemployed graduates in our most deprived 
communities, those from Black and Minority Ethnic groups and those with English 
as a second language as they all face additional challenges in securing graduate 
level employment.

3.22 The URBACT III funded Gen Y City project aims to explore strategic policy 
solutions to increase the economic impact of under 30’s in the city focusing on:
 Developing creative tech talent: start young at school to create young people to 

meet future b
[...]


network established
- ESOL strategy agreed

LEARNING CITY - Detailed feasibility and concept designs procured for City
Learning Quarter

- Review & enhance City's wider learning & cultural offer to
be presented at next meeting

Nov
2016

Aug
2017

One City Skills
Conference 30th -

Nov 16

Draft common skills & job
readiness diagnostic - Feb

17

New adult guidance
network – Jan 17

50% of schools to
achieve quality award –

Mar 17

CRM System
(Stage 1

development) –
May 17

Whole system
provider model
agreed – Aug 17

Apprenticeship
show – Apr 17

Completion of feasibility and
concept design for Learning

Quarter - Mar 17
Robust Intelligence

system in place - Jan
17

Intelligence led workforce
development support for the
City - Feb 17 ongoing

Employment and Skills
programme working
with local companies and
new investors - Jan 17

Increase employment
retention levels - Aug
17

P
age 25



P
age 26



P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED

Version [XX]                                                                             Page 1 of 5

       

Title: Stronger City Economy Panel - Skills and Employment Statistical Update

Prepared by: Heather Clark Date: 24 January 2017

Intended audience: Internal  ☒ Partner organisation  ☐ Public  ☐ Confidential  ☐

Purpose or recommendation
To update the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel on skills and employment statistics within 
Wolverhampton.

Overview
To provide an update on key skills and employment statistics to support the main report on skills 
and employment activities.

Employment and Skills Statistics
Wolverhampton City Strategy 2011-2026 set the target of achieving an employment rate of at 
least 70% by 2026 from a baseline of 61.2% in 2010.  

Employment Rate
Jul 2010-Jun 2011 61.2
Jul 2011-Jun 2012 61.2
Jul 2012-Jun 2013 64.5
Jul 2013-Jun 2014 61.9
Jul 2014-Jun 2015 63
Jul 2015-Jun 2016 65.2

Wolverhampton’s employment rate is on an upward trend and is currently 65.
[...]
anies within the city to facilitate and 
enable growth and capture benefits for local residents. Many of 
these businesses are located within our strategic corridor areas: 
Northern Corridor, Southern Corridor and the City Centre.

P
age 39



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Skills and Employment Update
	Appendix 2 Skills and employment board slides Nov 16 (3)

	7 Briefing Note - Skills and Employment Statistical Update
	8 Actions Against Recommendations from Scrutiny Review Employment and Skills 2015



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Stronger City Economy 
Scrutiny Panel
Minutes - 24 January 2017

Attendance

Members of the Stronger City Economy Scrutiny Panel

Cllr Harman Banger
Cllr Philip Bateman
Cllr Payal Bedi-Chadha
Cllr Val Evans
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Mak Singh
Cllr Tersaim Singh
Cllr Udey Singh
Cllr Jacqueline Sweetman (Chair)
Cllr Martin Waite
Cllr Daniel Warren

Employees
Heather Clark Service Development Manager
Keren Jones Service Director - City Economy
Angela McKeever Head of Skills

Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies
Apologies were received from Cllr Yardley.

2 Declarations of interest
Cllr Mak Singh declared an interest in that he worked for one of the training 
providers. 

3 Minutes of previous meeting
Resolved: that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record.

4 Matters arising
The Chair stated that she would like the Panel to look at visitor information and 
footfall again in more detail in the next municipal year and also the communications 
framework and marketing plan.

5 Presentation on the Wolverhampton Workbox
The Chair welcomed Joanna Grocott, Project Manager and Angela McKeever, Head 
of Skills to the meeting. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Officers stated that the approach was important regarding helping people back into 
work and providing them with necessary skills. The Council needed to simplify and 
improve access for residents and businesses. The action plan contained three key 
areas and tools for residents and staff to enable more engagement with clients and 
those with low skills.

The Panel received a presentation in relation to the Wolverhampton Workbox. 
Officers stated that the Workbox represented a virtual front door that provided a one 
city, one brand, one offer base for clients. The scheme had been recognised as good 
practice by OFSTED.

The Workbox would help to address the skills gap in the City by supporting residents’ 
needs to access basic skills and match them against local provision and job 
opportunities along with local media tools. It was a tool that would help people to 
think and act differently regarding accessing skills, training and job opportunities. 

Interest had already been shown by some over fifty organisations and the scheme 
had been showcased at the One City Event where feedback had also been received 
from over 90 parties. 

The Workbox was currently being tested and a demonstration was provided to the 
Panel. The Council was currently working with providers to include videos advertising 
the Workbox on their websites. As the programme developed further it was intended 
to include more information on how the Council could act as a facilitator to broker 
services between businesses and providers and to track progress in relation to this.

The Panel thanked officers for the presentation and demonstration and stated that 
the success of the project would be very dependent on getting people to actually look 
at the website in the first instance. Officers stated that a lot of publicity would be 
carried out through social media and that there were 12 to 14 computer spaces in the 
hub that were never empty for people who were unable to access the internet at 
home. Additional support and publicity for the service would also be provided by hard 
publicity including through the voluntary sector and Wolverhampton homes. Officers 
stated that possible clients would also be approached through front line staff and be 
included in contracts with the voluntary and community services. 

The Panel queried whether signing onto the Workbox website would count towards 
the DWP job search requirement. Officers confirmed that this would count and would 
help to provide a consistent approach.

The Panel considered that the Workbox was a very good tool for helping job seekers 
or low skilled adults or late learners but queried whether the Council was also 
approaching issues from the start and addressing problems at under performing 
schools and poor education both at school and in the home. 
The Panel questioned what would make people want to use the Workbox. Officers 
stated that the Workbox was not a fix all solution but one of a number of tools and 
approaches that the Council and the Director of Education were adopting. There was 
concern about high levels of youth unemployment and unemployment in the 50 plus 
age group and the workbox would resonate with some people in these groups but not 
all.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

It was stated that the job density in the City was good but that it was often the case 
that the available jobs did not go to local residents. 

The Panel requested that an update be brought back to the Panel once the Workbox 
had been launched with information on the uptake of the service and statistics on the 
use of the website.

The Panel queried how the Workbox would address groups such as those who had 
suddenly lost their jobs and were now un-expectantly back on the market.  Officers 
stated that this issue would be address in the next item on the agenda which 
included information on the DWP.

The Panel considered that the Workbox represented a good model and could give 
youngsters the required tools but it was still dependent on the passion, drive and 
interest of those involved and those it was trying to reach to avoid a high dropout 
rate. Officers stated that this was the reason it was so important to find a good match 
between the client and the provider or employer. Officers stated that this would be 
enhanced by the use of a single CRM system working behind the Workbox that could 
track the journey of those using the system for at least 6 months and that this would 
help to target services to individuals. 

The Panel queried how it was planned to approach areas such as depression and 
mental health concerns. Officers stated that there was a Mind at Work programme 
and that the Combined Authority was helping to design a health at work programme 
which would run alongside this. Officers stated that the voluntary services would also 
play a part in this and support would be provided where necessary for those on an 
individual placement. 

Members queried what sort of companies were being targeted for the initiative and 
Officers stated that this was being driven by sectors including retail, health and social 
care, construction, engineering and manufacturing. It was also considered that the 
Council needed to have a good understanding of business needs and ensure that the 
service was tailored for individuals.

Officers stated that the service was due to be launched to businesses the next day 
through Wolves at Work and that ERDF funding would allow the Council to focus on 
SMEs and carry out diagnostics of business requirements and needs and connect 
these with the skills agenda. 

Resolved: that (a) the presentation be noted, and

(b) an update on the uptake of the service and statistics relating to the use of the 
internet site be provided to a future meeting.

6 Skills and Employment Update
The Panel received a report from the Head of Skills to update it on the skills and 
employment agenda in particular the Wolverhampton skills and employment action 
plan, the retention of high level skills, the Area review for Further Education skills and 
engaging businesses to take up training and skills opportunities.

The Action Plan had been developed outlining the following programmes:



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

 Programme 1, the City Work Place:  aims to improve the support given to 
businesses to help them recruit, grow and retain skilled local people, resulting 
in more jobs and more successful enterprise.

 Programme 2, the City Work Box: aims to create a virtual system that makes it 
easier for local people to obtain information, advice and guidance, resulting in 
more local people accessing local employment and progressing in the 
workplace.

 Programme 3, the Learning City: initially aims to create a dynamic learning 
environment across the city centre, with strong connections into local 
communities.  This is the first step in putting learning at the heart of our city’s 
overall development.

Officers stated that they were also aware that residents were getting jobs but were 
not then able to keep them.

Care also had to be taken to not rush people into work and the Council was therefore 
working with the DWP to attempt a cultural shift to provide more support early on to 
get residents work ready first which might then enable them to stay in work for 
longer.

Some members considered that there were many jobs available in the transport 
industry but that it was hard to recruit people into these roles (bus drivers and HGV 
drivers) with very little focus on the skills required to do these jobs. Officers agreed 
that they would investigate this through the Council’s interaction with employers and 
it was thought that it might be just one of the areas where additional work was 
required and where there might a need for additional focus at college and university 
level. It was stated that work was also being done with HGV and Rail track and 
officers agreed to bring information regarding this to a future meeting of the Panel.

The Panel queried how the Council was addressing developments on the City 
boundaries such as on the border with Staffordshire County Council where there 
were thought to be around 2000 jobs in goods distribution and other sites in Telford, 
Shrewsbury and Walsall. Officers confirmed that the Council worked closely with 
other Councils and that this was especially true regarding those involved in the 
Combined Authority. 

The Panel expressed some concern in relation to unpaid work placements as they 
were not always productive or fair. Officers stated that the workplace model was 
curtailed and limited to 2 to 8 weeks but was not a guarantee of a future job but an 
opportunity to gain skills and references. The Panel stated that it was important to 
ensure that workers were not exploited and used to fill gaps in the workforce with no 
chance of a permanent job or any opportunities to develop and grow. Officers stated 
that the Council would be employing 5 employer work coaches and 25 employee 
work coaches who would be managing the processes and brokering discussion if 
events were not going to plan. The Panel also requested that working conditions be 
taken into consideration. The Service Director stated that she was aware of the many 
challenges but that if the Council could get the process right it would represent a big 
change for the City and might allow officers to push the case for more funding for 
longer term initiatives.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes

Resolved: that the Scrutiny Panel note progress in delivering Wolverhampton’s Skills 
and Employment Action Plan.

7 Briefing Note - Skills and Employment Statistical Update
The Panel received a briefing note updating it on skills and employment statistics 
within Wolverhampton.

The Wolverhampton City Strategy 2011-2026 had set the target of achieving an 
employment rate of at least 70% by 2026 from a baseline of 61.2% in 2010.  The 
Panel queried how Wolverhampton compared to statistically similar areas and how 
wards compared with wards.

Resolved: that the update be received.

8 Actions Against Recommendations from Scrutiny Review Employment and 
Skills 2015
Resolved: that the update be noted.


